

No. 13-873

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

US FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST *et al.*, CASON, INC., AND
FRANKIE'S FRANCHISE SYSTEMS INC., ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE
BAR AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN F. COHN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

DAVID R. CARPENTER
WEN W. SHEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

J. MICHAEL WESTON*
PRESIDENT
DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
55 West Monroe
Suite 1105
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 795-1101
mweston@lwclawyers.com

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 24, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO ADDRESS THE AVAILABILITY OF A CLASSWIDE “PRESUMPTION” OR “IN- FERENCE” OF RELIANCE OUTSIDE THE SECURITIES CONTEXT	4
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Allows The Class Action Procedure To Distort The Burden Of Proof And Availability Of Defenses	5
B. Limiting The “Presumption Of Reliance” In Class Actions Is A Matter Of National Importance	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO ADDRESS THE SCOPE OF RICO DAMAGES.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amato v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 463 N.E.2d 625 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982).....	11
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Benedict v. Altria Grp. Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 668 (D. Kan. 2007)	10
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Captain & Co. v. Stenberg</i> , 505 N.E.2d 88 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....	10
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Chaset v. Fler/Skybox Int'l, LP</i> , 300 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Contos v. Wells Fargo Escrow Co.</i> , No. C08-838Z, 2010 WL 2679886 (W.D. Wash. July 1, 2010).....	7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14
<i>Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 647 A.2d 454 (N.J. 1994)	12
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	14
<i>Dungan v. Acad. at Ivy Ridge</i> , 249 F.R.D. 413 (N.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	14
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 423 (5th 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3296 (U.S. Nov. 15, 2013) (No. 13-317).....	3
<i>Fetlier v. Animation Celection, Inc.</i> , 13 P.3d 1044 (Or. Ct. App. 2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Fraser Eng’g Co. v. Desmond</i> , 524 N.E.2d 110 (Mass. App. Ct. 1988).....	12
<i>Garcia v. Medved Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 240 P.3d 371 (Colo. App. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 263 P.3d 92 (Colo. 2011).....	10
<i>Grp. Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001).....	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , No. 13-317 (U.S. granted Nov. 15, 2013)	2
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Jarrett v. Panasonic Corp. of N. Am.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-00739-SWW, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97983 (E.D. Ark. June 21, 2013) ...	10
<i>Kuehn v. Stanley</i> , 91 P.3d 346 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	10
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> , 834 F.2d 1297 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Mathon v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 986 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir.), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008), <i>as recognized in UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Nw. Pub. Serv. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 966 (D.S.D. 2002)	11
<i>Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 776 N.E.2d 151 (Ill. 2002)	12
<i>Patterson v. Beall</i> , 19 P.3d 839 (Okla. 2000)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 35 P.3d 351 (Wash. 2001)	13
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Regions Bank v. J.R. Oil Co.</i> , 387 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Sandwich Chef of Tex. v. Reliance Nat. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)....	5
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 10
<i>Steele v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 36 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983).....	10
<i>Stutman v. Chem. Bank</i> , 731 N.E.2d 608 (N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>Tucker v. Boulevard At Piper Glen LLC</i> , 564 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	5
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co.</i> , 777 A.2d 442 (Pa. 2001)	11
<i>Weiss v. Cassidy Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 206766, 2003 WL 22519650 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 18, 2003)	11
<i>White v. Wyeth</i> , 705 S.E.2d 828 (W. Va. 2010)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Blue Ridge Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 578 S.E.2d 692 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003)	13
<i>Woods v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 3:01 CV-646-S, 2003 WL 1239364 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 17, 2003)	12
<i>Young v. W. Coast Indus. Relations Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 64 (D. Del. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 961 F.2d 1570 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	13
§ 2072(b).....	5
Ala. Code § 8-19-10(a)	11
Alaska Stat. § 45.50.531(a)	11
Fla. Stat. § 501.211(2)	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 48-608	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:1409(A)	12
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-408(a)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.911	12
Miss. Code Ann § 75-24-15(a)	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.025(1)	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:10-a.....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-10(B)	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 59-1609.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.600(1).....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-5.2(a).....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-140(a)	13
Tenn. Code Ann. ¶ 47-18-109(a)(1).....	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.50(a)	11
Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-19(2)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 100.18(11)(b)(2)	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-12-108(a)	13

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY

Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, ClassWide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006).....	14
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITY

Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (2005).....	14
